

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Val Hilburn, the 2017 Court Appointed Special Advocate Volunteer of the Year.

Siegrist, Negele, Lehe, Brown T, Klinker

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2018

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Val Hilburn,
2	the 2017 Court Appointed Special Advocate Volunteer of the
3	Year.
4	Whereas, Val Hilburn was selected as the 2017 Court
5	Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Volunteer of the Year;
6	Whereas, Val Hilburn was presented this award on September
7	9, 2017, at the annual Indiana GAL/CASA Conference in
8	French Lick;
9	Whereas, Val Hilburn has positively impacted the lives of the
10	46 children she has advocated for over the past 11 years;
11	Whereas, Val Hilburn is always willing to go beyond simply
12	advocating to share years of knowledge and experience with
13	other CASA volunteers for support and encouragement;
14	Whereas, In addition to her work as an advocate, Val Hilburn
15	is always ready to help in fundraising events, one of which is
16	the CASA Cycling Challenge, where she serves on the Cycling
17	Event Committee and oversees parking for the two-day event;
18	Whereas, Best described as "committed", Val Hilburn has
19	spent an extraordinary amount of time and energy making sure
20	that children receive every opportunity to succeed and for the
21	court case to end with a positive outcome for each and every
22	child; and
23	Whereas, There is no greater accomplishment than to be a
24	constant in a child's life; Val Hilburn has given children



2018 HC 1026/DI 84

1	stability at a time when they greatly needed it: Therefore,
2	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
3	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
4	the Senate concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
6	congratulates Val Hilburn on her selection as the 2017 Court
7	Appointed Special Advocate Volunteer of the Year and thanks
8	her for her years of dedicated service to the children of our
9	state.
10	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
11	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Val
12	Hilburn.

2018 HC 1026/DI 84

